Year 2021

Weather Normalization Adjustment Factors

Consumers Energy

DTE Electric

Indiana Michigan
Upper Peninsula Power
Upper Michigan Energy

eDocket

Document 2021 Actual
Case No.| Number | Page# | Sales MWh
U-16087 41 20f7 34,895,190
U-16088 39 30f4 45,838,658
U-16090 43 20f5 2,762,022
U-16092 39 20f2 821,386
U-16093 38 20f2 2,196,267

2021 Weather
Normalized Retail
Sales MWh

35,207,953
45,441,515
2,718,870
823,005
2,197,650

2021 Weaher
Normalization
Adjustment Factor

1.0090
0.9913
0.9844
1.0020
1.0006

For AESs serving customers in multiple utility service territories, multiply the portion of sales in each service territory by
that utility's weather normalization adjustment factor. The 2021 weather normalization adjustment factor should be
applied to 2021 retail sales. Weather Normalized 2021 retail sales are used to determine the number of RECs needed

for 2022 15% REC Portfolio.

Data compiled by MPSC Staff on January 25, 2022



https://mi-psc.force.com/s/filing/a008y000001c2hMAAQ/u160870041
https://mi-psc.force.com/s/filing/a008y000001c5DoAAI/u160880039
https://mi-psc.force.com/s/filing/a008y000001cAPeAAM/u160900043
https://mi-psc.force.com/s/filing/a008y000001c4pDAAQ/u160920039
https://mi-psc.force.com/s/filing/a008y000001c9eiAAA/u160930038
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