Year 2021 Weather Normalization Adjustment Factors						
	Case No.	eDocket Document Number	Page #	2021 Actual Sales MWh	2021 Weather Normalized Retail Sales MWh	2021 Weaher Normalization Adjustment Factor
Consumers Energy	U-16087	<u>41</u>	2 of 7	34,895,190	35,207,953	1.0090
DTE Electric	U-16088	<u>39</u>	3 of 4	45,838,658	45,441,515	0.9913
Indiana Michigan	U-16090	<u>43</u>	2 of 5	2,762,022	2,718,870	0.9844
Upper Peninsula Power	U-16092	<u>39</u>	2 of 2	821,386	823,005	1.0020
Upper Michigan Energy	U-16093	<u>38</u>	2 of 2	2,196,267	2,197,650	1.0006
For AESs serving customers in multiple utility service territories, multiply the portion of sales in each service territory by						
that utility's weather normalization adjustment factor. The 2021 weather normalization adjustment factor should be applied to 2021 retail sales. Weather Normalized 2021 retail sales are used to determine the number of RECs needed						

for 2022 15% REC Portfolio.

Data compiled by MPSC Staff on January 25, 2022